in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 22-167 of Title 11, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

A.  1.  Any property owner or triple net leaseholder with real 

property located within a municipality with a population over one 

hundred thirty thousand (130,000), according to the latest Federal 

Decennial Census, may submit a written claim for compensation if the 

municipality where such real property is located: 

a. adopts any ordinance, policy, practice, or law 

declining to enforce existing laws, ordinances, or

[...]

mitigate the effects of such ordinance, policy, practice, law, or 

public nuisance on such owner’s or leaseholder’s real property. 

B.  1.  Any property owner or triple net leaseholder with real 

property located within a municipality with a population over one 

hundred thirty thousand (130,000), according to the latest Federal 

Decennial Census, may submit a written claim for compensation if the 

municipality where such real property is located: 

a. adopts any ordinance, policy, practice, or law 

declining to enforce existing laws, ordinances, or